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Surname First name Sex Father Mother Baptism Notes Img

ADKIN Daniel M Daniell Grace 13 Nov 1651 11

ADKIN Mary F Lionell Mary 17 Oct 1652 Abode: Boxted 11

ADKINSON William M Daniel Grace 16 Feb 1653/54 11

ADKINSON Samuel M Daniel Grace 13 Apr 1656 13

ADKINSON Isaac M Daniel Grace 10 Oct 1658 14

AMBLER Elisabeth F John Elisabeth 19 Dec 1652 Abode: Stratford 11

AMBLER Anna F John Elisabeth 19 Mar 1653/54 Abode: Stratford 11

ANDREWES Daniell M Bartholomew Alice 21 May 1654 13

BACON Francis M Nathaniel Susan 15 Oct 1640 Son of Nathaniel Bacon esquire 8

BACON Elizabeth F Willium Elizabeth 08 Apr 1683 25

BACON Mary F William Elizabeth 04 May 1690 27

BAINES Deborah F John Deborah 26 Dec 1685 26

BAINES Thomas M Thomas Elizabeth 31 Jan 1685/86 27

BAINES Elizabeth F Thomas Elizabeth 30 Jan 1686/87 27

BAINES John M John Deborah 02 Oct 1687 27

BAINES Elizabeth F Thomas Elizabeth 08 Jan 1688/89 27

BAINES Joseph M Joseph Mary 31 Mar 1689 27

BAINES William M Joseph Mary 27 Jul 1690 27

BAINES Elizabeth F Thomas Elizabeth 12 Oct 1690 27

BAINES Joseph Joseph Mary 20 Dec 1691 28

BAKER William M John 05 Apr 1640 8

BAKER Mary F John 17 Apr 1642 9

BAKER William M William 20 Oct 1644 9

BAKER Georg M Georg 19 May 1650

Son of Georg Baker, widower. Abode: 

Stratford 10

BAKER James M William Anna 16 Mar 1650/51 10

BAKER Alice F Edward Alice 13 Jul 1651 10

BAKER Gregory M John Mary 16 Nov 1651 11

BAKER Mary F John Mary 22 May 1653 11

BAKER John M William Anna 19 Aug 1655 13

BAKER Anna F William Anna 14 Mar 1657/58 14

BAKER Samuell M William Anna 08 Jun 1662 15

BAKER Mary F William Anna 03 Sep 1665 16

BAKER Elizebeth F William Elizebeth 09 Mar 1671/72 Born: 3 Feb 1671/2 21

BAKER Elizabeth F William Elizabeth 09 Sep 1673 22

BAKER William M William Elizabeth 31 Jan 1675/76 23

BAKER Jeames M Willoum Elizabeth 02 Dec 1677 23

BAKER Mary F William Elizabeth 23 May 1680 24

BAKER Hannah F John Hannah 29 Oct 1682 Daughter of John Baker juner (junior) 25

BAKER Elizabeth F John Hannah 27 Feb 1687/88 27

BAKER Mary F John Hannah 19 Nov 1690 27

BANES Robert M Robert Elisabeth 02 Nov 1651 11

BANES John M Thomas Bridget 09 May 1652 11

BANES Edmund M Thomas Bridget 09 Mar 1655/56 Abode: Stratford 13

BANES John M Robert Elisabeth 30 Nov 1656 14

BANES Thomas M William Susanna 31 May 1657 Abode: Stratford 14

BANES Thomas M Robert Elisabeth 21 Sep 1659 15

BANES Joseph M William Susanna 09 Oct 1659 15
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BANES Peter M William Susanna 19 Jan 1661/62 15

BANES Elisabeth F William Susanna 07 Feb 1663/64 16

BANES Robert M William Susanna 20 Feb 1665/66 16

BANES Daniel M William Susanna 04 Mar 1668/69 17

BANES William M Robert Susanna 02 Aug 1677 23

BANES Elizabeth F Robert Susanna 20 Feb 1678/79 24

BANES John M Robert Susanna 03 Jan 1680/81 24

BANES Thomas M Thomas Deborah 26 Feb 1681/82 25

BANES Thomas M Robert Susanna 08 Jan 1682/83 25

BANES Christopher M Robert Susanah 21 Jan 1683/84 26

BARKER Mary F Edward Alice 03 Jul 1653 Abode: Much Okely 11

BARKER Edmund M Edmund Mary 01 May 1659 14

BARKER John M Edmund Mary 09 Feb 1661/62 15

BARKER John M John Elisabeth 20 Jul 1666 17

BARKER Richard M Richard Elizabeth 27 Mar 1671

About six yeares of age (year of birth 

estimated from age at baptism) 21

BARKER Elizabeth F Richard Elizabeth 27 Mar 1671

About a year old (year of birth 

estimated from age at baptism) 21

BARKER John M Richard Elizabeth 14 Sep 1674 10 weeks old. 22

BARNES Ralfe M John Elizabeth 08 Mar 1639/40 8

BARNES Nathaneel M John 23 Mar 1644/45 9

BARNES Elisabeth F John Anna 20 Dec 1657 14

BARNES Elizabeth F Nathaniel Abigal? 14 Nov 1669

Mother's name on edge of trimmed 

page. Year unclear - 1669 or 1670. 18

BARNES Ann F Daniell Elizabeth 30 Jan 1686/87 27

BEANS Robert M Robert Susanna 22 Apr 1675 23

BEARNES Susan F Nathaniell Mary 04 Oct 1685 26

BEARNES Nathaniell M Nath. Mary 22 May 1687 27

BEARNES Daniell M Daniell Elizabeth 27 Jan 1688/89 27

BEARNES Hannah F Nathaniell Mary 27 Jan 1688/89 27

BEARNES Ruth Daniell Mary 29 Mar 1691 28

BEAVIS Sarah F Isaac Sarah 22 Jan 1667/68

Abode: Boxted. A child of a yeere old 

November the 3th last past. (date of 

birth 3 Nov 1666) 17

BEAVIS Mary F Isaac Sarah 22 Jan 1667/68 Abode: Boxted 17

BELCHUM Hannah F Richard Anna 28 Sep 1656 Abode: Stratford 14

BEMIS Joseph M Isaac Mary 26 Sep 1639 8

BEMIS John M Isaac 05 Nov 1642 9

BEMIS Ann F Joseph 21 Sep 1651 10

BENTLY Mary F William Sarah 31 Jan 1646/47 10

BENTLY Hannah F William Sarah 17 Dec 1648 10

BENTLY Mary F John Alice 07 Sep 1656 13

BENTLY Edward M John Alice 08 Aug 1658 14

BENTLY Bezaleel M John Alice 17 Mar 1660/61 15

BENTLY Samuell M John Alice 11 Oct 1663 16

BENTLY Elisabeth F John Alice 13 Jul 1666 17

BENTLY Edward M John Alice 05 Oct 1674 Four years of age and a half 22
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BENTLY Henery M William Susan 02 Mar 1681/82 25

BERDWELL Susan F John Susan 04 Aug 1639 8

BERDWELL Mary F John Susan 28 Mar 1641 9

BEZOR Mary F Brian 22 Nov 1640 8

BIRD Mary F John Mary 01 Oct 1654 13

BLEWYTT Nathaniel M Nathaniel Jane 05 Dec 1669 Year unclear - 1669 or 1670. 20

BLUET John M Nathaneel Jane 27 Jul 1673 22

BRADLY Martha F John Rose 29 Dec 1652 Abode: Boxted 11

BRANDESTON Elizabeth ? Sarah 25 Dec 1640

Elizabeth and Marye, twinnes of Mr 

Brandeston and Sarah his wife 

(father's first name not in register) 8

BRANDESTON Marye ? Sarah 25 Dec 1640

Elizabeth and Marye, twinnes of Mr 

Brandeston and Sarah his wife 

(father's first name not in register) 8

BRANDISTON Mary F Thomas Sarah 24 Oct 1647 Daughter of Thomas Brandiston gent. 10

BRANDISTONE Sarah F Thomas Sarah 21 Jan 1643/44

Daughter of Thomas Brandistone, 

gent. 9

BRIDECAKE Martha F Peter Anna 12 Aug 1649 10

BRIDECAKE Mary F Peter Anna 20 Jul 1651 10

BRIDGES Mary F Francis 12 Nov 1654 Abode: Stratford 13

BROMELEY Henery M John Mary 06 Aug 1690 27

BROWNE Elisabeth F Thomas Sarah 13 Nov 1653 11

BRUMELY John M John Mary 06 Dec 1685 26

BUCKENHAM Simon M Simon Anna 10 Dec 1680

Son of Simon Buckenham juner 

(junior) 24

BUCKENHAM Anna F Simon Anna 19 Feb 1681/82

Daughter of Simon Buckenham juner 

(junior) 25

BUCKENHAM William M Simon Martha 15 Dec 1683 26

BUCKENHAM Thomas Simon Ann 16 Mar 1684/85

Thomas and Grace. Twinns children 

of Simon Buckenham juner & Ann 26

BUCKENHAM Grace Simon Ann 16 Mar 1684/85

Thomas and Grace. Twinns children 

of Simon Buckenham juner & Ann 26

BUCKENHAM James M Simon Anna 24 Jul 1687 27

BUCKENHAM Anna F Simon Anna 28 Apr 1689 27

BUCKENHAM Anna F Simon Anna 01 Jan 1690/91 27

BUCKINGHAM Simon M Simon Grace 01 Apr 1655 13

BUCKINGHAM Grace F Simon Grace 15 Feb 1656/57 14

BUCKINGHAM Thomas M Simon Grace 06 Mar 1658/59 14

BUCKINGHAM John M Simon Anna 11 Jul 1686 27

BURR Elisabeth F Henery Mary 01 May 1669 17

BUTCHER William M William 06 Sep 1640 8

BUTCHER John M William 19 Nov 1643 9

BUTCHER John M Thomas Anna 20 Mar 1652/53 11

BUTCHER Mary F Thomas Sarah 28 Sep 1656 14
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BUTCHER Elisabeth F Thomas Elisabeth 23 Oct 1664

Abode: Boxted. Boxted being 

destitute of a minister 16

BUTCHER Hannah F Thomas Sarah 14 May 1665 16

BUTCHER Elizabeth F John Elizabeth 19 Jul 1674 22

CALFE Elizabeth F Samuell Alice 01 Dec 1639 8

CALFE Daniel M Samuell Alice 06 Mar 1641/42 9

CAMPIAN William M Christopher Susanna 25 Dec 1653 Abode: Stratford 11

CARDINALL Richard M James 24 Oct 1647 Son of James Cardinall gent. 10

CAVE John M John Jane 27 Apr 1662 15

CAVE Mary 10 Jun 1690

Being about 20 years old (Parents' 

names not in register - unclear if 

surname is that of father or mother.) 27

CHAD William M Robert Mary 11 Dec 1653 Abode: Stratford 11

CHAD Triphenia F Robert Mary 15 Jun 1656 Abode: Stratford 13

CHAMBERLAYNE Robt. ? ? 07 Apr 1644

Parents' first names not in register. 

Abode: Ardleigh 9

CHAPHLANE John M Abraham Elizebeth 10 Mar 1671/72 Born: 8 Mar 1671/2 21

CHAPLIN Nicholas M Robert Elisabeth 31 Dec 1654 13

CHAPLIN John M Samuell 03 May 1659 Son of Samuell Chaplin, gent. 14

CHAPLIN Abraham M Abraham Elisabeth 11 Nov 1667 17

CHAPLIN ? M Abraham * * 1670

Son of Abraham Chaplin and his wife. 

No first name, no date. 1670 is a 

guess as this seems to be the year for 

most of the entries on the page. 20

CHEVERTON Sarah F Thomas Sarah 26 May 1682 25

CHILLIN John M John Mary 20 May 1662 15

CLARK Jane F William Martha 27 Aug 1666 17

CLARK John M William Martha 03 Jan 1667/68 17

CLARKESON Samuell M Samuell Dorothy 25 Jul 1654 Son of Samuell Clarkeson, gent. 13

CLERKE Margaret F John Margaret 30 Jun 1639 8

COLDHAM Thomas M Thomas Anne 16 Feb 1639/40 8

COLDHAM Mathew M Thomas 22 May 1642 9

COLDHAM James M Thomas Anne 19 Jan 1644/45 9

COLE Elizabeth F Elisha Elizabeth 09 Aug 1640 8

COLE Anne F Elisha Elizabeth 17 Jul 1642 9

COLE Elisha F Elisha 26 Feb 1643/44 9

COLE Marye F Elisha 10 May 1646 10

COLE John M Elisha Elisabeth 17 Jun 1649 10

COLE William M John Elizabeth 10 Feb 1649/50 10

COLE Elisabeth F John Elisabeth 07 Mar 1651/52 Abode: Dedham 11

COLE John M Elisha Elisabeth 07 Nov 1652 11

COLE Sarah F John Elisabeth 19 Mar 1653/54 Abode: Dedham 11

COLE Sarah F Elisha Elisabeth 21 Oct 1655 13

COLE Joseph M John Elisabeth 15 Jul 1656 Abode: Dedham 13

COLE Anna F John Grace 03 Aug 1658 Abode: Dedham 14

COLE Deborah F John Grace 01 Jan 1660/61 Abode: Dedham 15

COLE Mary F John Martha 26 Dec 1675 23
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COLE John M John Martha 03 May 1680 24

COLE Elisha F John Martha 27 Dec 1681 Being about ten monthes old. 25

COLE Martha F John Martha 19 Feb 1681/82 25

COLE William M John Sarah 02 Dec 1685 26

COLE Elizabeth F John Sarah 23 Sep 1688 27

COLMAN Caleb M William 08 Feb 1645/46 9

COOK Martha F Edmund Martha 12 Nov 1654 Daughter of Edmund Cook junior 13

COOK Robert M Edmund Martha 22 Mar 1656/57

Son of Edmund Cook junior. Abode: 

Stratford 14

COOK Elisabeth F Edmund Martha 02 Jul 1660

Daughter of Edmund Cook junior. 

Abode: Stratford 15

COOKE James M James Mary 13 Aug 1643 9

COOKE John M James Mary 09 Feb 1644/45 9

COOKE Mary F Edmund Martha 29 Jun 1651

Daughter of Edmund Cooke junior. 

Abode: Stratford 10

COOKE Elizabeth F Antony 13 Mar 1669/70 20

COOKE Sarah F Anthonie Sarah 05 Nov 1674 Being two yeares of age and an halfe. 22

COOKE Anthony M Anthony Sarah 05 Nov 1674 Being but a day old. 22

COPPIN Mary F John Marye 06 Oct 1639 Daughter of John Coppin junr. 8

COPPIN Henery M Henery Rachell 28 Sep 1651 11

COPPIN Rachell F Henery Rachell 13 Aug 1654 13

COPPIN Susanna F Henery Rachell 03 Mar 1657/58 14

COURTMAN Nathaneel M Joseph Anne 10 Oct 1641 9

COURTMAN John M Joseph 22 Feb 1645/46 9

COVENEE Elizabeth F John Elizabeth 22 Nov 1639 8

COVENEE Elizabeth F John Elizabeth 01 Apr 1641 9

COWPER William M Peter Mary 05 Oct 1662 Abode: Stratford 16

CROSS Priscilla F John 08 Oct 1648 10

CROSS John M Thomas Pressilea 06 May 1686 Born: 1 May 1686 27

CROSS Elizabeth F Thomas Priscilla 15 Dec 1687 27

CROSSE Sarah F John Elisabeth 23 Dec 1649 10

CROSSE Mary F Samuel Mary 24 Nov 1650 10

CROSSE Mary F John Elisabeth 29 Dec 1650 10

CROSSE Joanna F John Elisabeth 30 Jan 1652/53 11

CROSSE John M Samuel Mary 20 Feb 1652/53 11

CROSSE Hannah? F John Elisabeth * * 1655

Very faded, date impossible to read, 

child's and mother's names difficult 

to read. Baptism falls between 

entries in April and June. 13

CROSSE Susanna F John Elisabeth 01 May 1656 13

CROSSE Hannah F John Elisabeth 02 Mar 1658/59 14

CROSSE Thomas M John Elisabeth 31 May 1660 15

CROSSE Deborah F John Elisabeth 30 Oct 1661 15

CROSSE John M William Susanna 19 Oct 1662 Abode: Dedham 16

CROSSE Elizabeth F Thomas Priscilla 29 Nov 1688 27

CROSSE Priscilla F Thomas Priscilla 03 Feb 1689/90 27

CROSSE Thomas John Mary 11 Apr 1691 28
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CUTCHIE John M John Mary 10 Aug 1670

Born: 24 Sep 1669. Says he was born 

in Sep and baptised in August of the 

same year (1669). Seems unlikely! 17

CUTCHIE Daniell M John Mary 30 Apr 1671 Born: 25 Dec 1670 17

DAMSELL Robert M Jonas Susan 24 Jan 1644/45 9

DANIEL Mary F John Mary 06 Dec 1685 26

DANIELS Henery M Henery Hannah 11 Feb 1654/55 13

DANIELS Sarah F Henery Hannah 29 Jan 1664/65 16

DAVEE Sarah F Henery Martha 10 Jul 1663 Abode: Dedham 16

DEATH Elisabeth F Thomas Elisabeth 04 Mar 1668/69 17

DEATH Thomas M Thomas Elizabeth 07 Apr 1675 Being about two yeares old. 23

DEATH Mary F Thomas Susan 14 May 1682 25

DEEKES Francis M Francis Anne 25 May 1645 9

DIRSLY Sarah F Henrye Jane 22 Mar 1639/40 8

DOBBITOE Samuell M Samuell Esther 12 Aug 1663 16

DOBETO Jane F Samuel Jane 26 Jul 1683 26

DOBITOE Marmaduke M Samuell Jane 22 Feb 1689/90 27

DOWNES Marye F Alane Joanna 26 Apr 1640 8

DOWNES William M Alane Jane 22 Apr 1649 10

DOWNES Ann F Allin Ann 28 Apr 1650 Daughter of Allin Downes junior 10

DOWNES Susan F Allin Ann 28 Mar 1652 Daughter of Allin Downes jun. 11

DOWNES Steven M Steven Margaret 24 Apr 1653 Abode: Boxted 11

DOWNES Allin M Allin Anna 01 Jun 1654 Son of Allin Downes junior 13

DOWNES Mary F Allin Anna 20 Jan 1655/56 Daughter of Allin Downes junior 13

DOWNES John M Allin Anna 15 Aug 1658 Son of Allin Downes junior 14

DOWNES Elisabeth F Robert Elisabeth 21 Nov 1658 14

DOWNES William M Allin Anna 13 Jan 1660/61 Son of Allin Downes junior 15

DOWNES Robert M Robert Elisabeth 27 Jan 1660/61 15

DOWNES William M Robert Elisabeth 03 Nov 1662 16

DOWNES John M Robert Elisabeth 24 Dec 1665 16

DOWNES Samuel M John Susanna 21 May 1666 17

DOWNES William M Robert Elisabeth 21 Dec 1668 17

DOWNES William M William Martha 16 Apr 1673 Abode: Boxted 22

DOWNES John M Joseph Anne 10 Aug 1673 22

DOWNES Daniell M John Susan 07 Jun 1677 23

DOWNES Joseph M Joseph Anna 01 Jan 1677/78 23

DOWNES Samuel Webe M Susanna 21 Feb 1678/79

A base being about three quarters old 

(about 9 months?) 24

DOWNES Elizabeth F Robert Anna 22 Jul 1683

Daughter of Robert Downes juner 

(junior) 26

DOWNES Allinge M Joseph Anna 27 Sep 1683 26

DOWNES Martha F William Martha 04 Aug 1684 26

DOWNES Elizabeth F Robert Ann 16 Jan 1684/85 26

DOWNES Jane F Robert Anna 21 Jan 1690/91 Betwixt 4 & 5 yeares old 27

DOWNES Anna F Robert Anna 21 Jan 1690/91 Betwixt 3 & 4 yeares old 27

DOWNES Mary F Robert Anna 21 Jan 1690/91 An Infant 27
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DOWNS ? F John 23 Sep 1674

11 weeks old (child's first name not in 

register, although her age is). 22

DOWNS Anna F Joseph Anna 15 Aug 1675 23

DOWNS Sarah F William Martha 22 Aug 1675 23

EDICK Marye F Willm. Elizabeth 19 May 1639 8

ELLENET William M William Priscilla 12 May 1689 27

ELLINOT William M William Mercy 12 Oct 1656 Son of William Ellinot junior 14

ELLINOT William M William Mercy 17 Oct 1658 Son of William Ellinot junior 14

FALL Mathew M Mathew Margaret 28 Oct 1641 9

FARMER Mary F James Mary 25 Apr 1675 23

FARRAR Thomas M John Margaret 26 Mar 1648 10

FARRAR Sarah F John Mary 22 May 1669

Surname spelt Ferrar and Farrar in 

the same entry. 17

FARRAR John M John Sarah 28 Apr 1672 Born: 27 Mar 1672 21

FARRAR Sarah F John Mary 28 Apr 1672 Born: 9 Apr 1672 21

FARRAR Elizabeth F John Sarah 10 Dec 1677 23

FARRAR Thomas M John Sarah 30 Sep 1680 24

FARRER Gouge M John Sarah 04 Mar 1675/76 23

FARRER Susannah F John Alice 24 Apr 1687 27

FARRER Hester F John Allice 01 Jan 1690/91 27

FENNER Mary ? ? 23 Feb 1644/45 Parents' first names not in register. 9

FENNER Daniel M Robert Alice 29 Nov 1660 A quarter old. (3 months?) 15

FENNER John M Robert Alice 29 Nov 1660 4 yeeres old 15

FENNER Robert M Robert Alice 29 Nov 1660 14 yeeres of age 15

FENNER Elizabeth F Robert Elizabeth 16 Apr 1683 Being 7 years & 4 months old 26

FENNER Mary F Robert Elizabeth 16 Apr 1683 Being 5 years & 3 quarters old 26

FENNER Anna F Robert Elizabeth 29 Jul 1683 26

FENNER John M John Amee 22 Mar 1684/85 26

FENNER Susan F Robert Elezebeth 01 Aug 1686 27

FENNER Amee F John Amee * Sep 1689

Day of month hard to read - might be 

12th 27

FENNER Sarah Robert Eliz. 30 Aug 1691 28

FERRAR John M John Margaret 05 Nov 1640 Son of John Ferrar junr. 8

FERRAR James M James Mary 24 Oct 1641 9

FERRAR George M George Susan 26 Dec 1641 9

FERRAR Robert M John Margaret * Jun 1643

Son of John Ferrar junr. Day of month 

not in register. 9

FERRAR Thomas M James Marye 26 May 1644 9

FERRAR Elizabeth F John Margaret 05 Nov 1645 Daughter of John Ferrar junr 9

FERRAR John M George Susan 20 Jun 1647 10

FERRAR Elisabeth F Georg Susan 21 Jun 1657 14

FERRAR James M Thomas Susanna 08 Jan 1665/66 16

FERRAR Sarah F John Sarah 14 Sep 1674

3 quarters old (Presumably means 9 

months old) 22

FISHER Mary F Daniel Mary 24 Oct 1641 9

FISHER Daniell M Daniell Mary 23 Jul 1643 9

FISHER Sarah F Daniel Mary 02 Mar 1644/45 9
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FISHER Robert M Robt. 23 Apr 1648 10

FISHER Daniel M Daniel Anna 26 Dec 1667 17

FISHER Mary F Daniel Anna 26 Dec 1667 17

FISHER Anna F Daniel Anna 26 Dec 1667 17

FREEMAN Nicholas M Nicholas Elisabeth 02 Jun 1665 Abode: Dedham 16

FREEMAN Febbee F Niccolas Mary 04 Nov 1678 24

FREEMAN John M John Joanna 19 Apr 1679 The minister of Boxted. 24

FREEMAN John M Niccolas Mary 03 Aug 1684 Abode: Dedham 26

FRENCH Elisabeth F Ambrose Elisabeth 05 Apr 1663 Abode: Stratford 16

FULLER Steven M Steven Margaret 17 May 1657 Son of Steven Fuller junior 14

FULLER Margaret F Steven Margaret 12 Dec 1658 14

FULLER Hannah F Steven Margaret 06 Jan 1660/61 15

FULLER Steven M Steven Margaret 18 Oct 1663 16

GANNOCK Samuell M John Anna 29 Sep 1662

Abode: Boxted. Entered slightly out 

of sequence, in October baptisms. 16

GARNET Thomas M Thomas Mary 25 Jan 1645/46 9

GARNET Thomas M Thomas Mary 28 Mar 1647 10

GARNET John M John Susanna 28 Apr 1675

Being two yeares old and nine 

months. 23

GARNET Anna F John Susanna 28 Apr 1675 Being a yeare old 23

GARNET Thomas M Thomas Mary 28 Apr 1675 Being nine monthes old. 23

GARNET Robert M Thomas Mary 28 Apr 1675 Being nine monthes old. 23

GARNET Thomas M Thomas Mary 16 Apr 1683 Being 2 years and a half old 26

GARNETT Susan F John Susan * * 1670

Year unclear. Did say 1669 but 

crossed out - therefore 1670? No 

other date. 21

GILES Abraham M Walter Jane 05 May 1639 8

GILES John Walter 23 Aug 1640

John and Abraham, twinnes of Walter 

Giles 8

GILES Abraham Walter 23 Aug 1640

John and Abraham, twinnes of Walter 

Giles 8

GILLSON John M Samuel Mary 09 May 1652 11

GILLSON Mary F Samuell Mary 01 Oct 1654 13

GILLSON Christian F Samuell Mary 15 Jun 1658 14

GILLSON Martha F Samuell Mary 10 Mar 1660/61 15

GILLSON Samuel M Samuel Mary 24 Apr 1664 16

GILLSON Samuel M Richard 11 Oct 1667 Abode: Boxted 17

GILLSON Elisabeth F Richard 11 Oct 1667 Abode: Boxted 17

GILSON Mary F John 05 Nov 1640 8

GOBBY John M Nathaneel Margaret 13 Oct 1639 8

GOBBY Marye F John Judith 19 Apr 1640 8

GOBBY Susanna F Nathaneel Margaret 09 Jan 1641/42 9

GOBBY Elizabeth F Nathaneel Margaret 05 May 1644 9

GOBBY Mary F John Marye 12 Jan 1644/45 9

GOBBY ? ? ? 27 Sep 1647 No first names in entry. 10

GOBBY Margaret F John Mary 27 Apr 1651 10

GOBBYE Richard M John Mary 07 Nov 1641 Son of John Gobbye junr 9
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GOLDSTONE Joseph M ? ? 21 Jun 1640 Parents' first names not in register. 8

GOODALE Jeremiah M Jeremiah 22 Sep 1652 Abode: Boxted 11

GOSNOLD Mary F ? ? 14 Feb 1640/41 Parents' first names not in register. 8

GOSNOLD Hester ? ? 24 Aug 1643 Parents' first names not in register. 9

GRANGE Mary F Joseph Ann 01 Nov 1676

Being about two yeares and three 

quarters old. 21

GRANGE Martha F Joseph Ann 01 Nov 1676 Being about six weeks old. 21

GRANGE Joseph M Joseph Anna 29 Sep 1687 27

GRANGE? Joseph M Joseph Anne 07 Feb 1669/70

End of surname fter "Gra" lost on 

edge of trimmed page. Year unclear - 

1669/70 or 1670/1. 18

GREENLEAFE Sarah F John 24 Dec 1643 9

GRENLEAFE Elizabeth F John 18 Apr 1641 9

GRINDAL William M William Jane 09 Jun 1650 Abode: Stratford 10

GRINDALL Benjamin M Benjamin Alice 18 Dec 1653 Abode: Stratford 11

GRINDALL Alice F Benjamin Alice 24 Feb 1655/56 Abode: Stratford 13

GROOM Samuel M Sam.

Birth, not baptism. Born 19 Feb 

1653/4 11

GROOM Robert M Robert Sarah * Sep 1689

Day of month hard to read - might be 

12th 27

GROOM Elizabeth Robert Sarah 09 Aug 1691 28

GROOME Elisabeth F Samuel Elisabeth 16 Jun 1650 10

GROOME Margaret F Sam. 15 Dec 1651 11

GROOME Mary F Sam.

Date of birth, not of baptism. Born 1 

Feb 1660/1. 15

GROVE William M John Ann 23 Feb 1672/73 22

GROVE Thomas M John Anne 14 Jan 1675/76 Being about 2 weeks old. 23

GROVE Susan F John Susan 28 Nov 1686 27

GROVE Robert M John Susan 18 Mar 1687/88 27

GROVE Sarah John Susannah 17 Jun 1691 28

GROVES Alling M John Anne 15 Nov 1678 24

HAM Elisabeth F Benjamin Elisabeth 16 Feb 1661/62 15

HAM Mary F John Mary 08 Oct 1662

Abode: Lauford (presumably 

Lawford) 16

HAM Mary F Benjamin Elisabeth 25 Dec 1663 16

HAM Benjamin M Benjamin Elisabeth 03 May 1666 17

HAM Sarah F Benjamin Elisabeth 24 Jun 1668 17

HAM Sarah F Enoch Sarah 15 Oct 1677 23

HAM Job M Enoch Sarah 13 Oct 1679 24

HAM Mary F Enoch Sarah 29 Jul 1683 26

HARBERT Elizabeth F Francis Elizabeth 01 Sep 1643 9

HARBERT Rose F Francis 20 May 1649 10

HARBUT Anne F Francis 08 Feb 1645/46 9

HARDEE Thomas M John Saphira 18 Apr 1658 14

HARDEE John M John Saphira 21 Oct 1660 15

HARDEE Sarah F John Saphira 22 Nov 1663 16
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HARDEE Richard M John Saphira 17 Dec 1665 16

HARDWICK Alice F Edward Rose 22 Oct 1654 Abode: Stratford 13

HARDWICK Edward M Edward Rose 26 Apr 1657 Abode: Stratford 14

HARESSE Mary F Joseph Mary 28 Apr 1675 Being three months old. 23

HARESSE Sarah F Edward Elizabeth 28 Apr 1675 Being about 21 years old 23

HARRES Mary F Bengeman Sarah 16 May 1686 27

HARRICE ? ? ? 30 Mar 1645 No first names in entry. 9

HARRICE William M Joseph 12 Dec 1647 10

HARRICE Elizabeth ? ? 22 Jan 1647/48 Parents' first names not in register. 10

HARRIS Joseph M Joseph Mary 27 Jul 1673 22

HARRIS Robert M Benjamine Sarah 22 Jan 1687/88 27

HARRIS Joseph William Mary 13 Mar 1690/91 28

HARRIS George Benjamine Sarah 31 May 1691 28

HARRISS Beniamin M Beniamin Sarah 07 Dec 1684 26

HART Sarah F John Bridget 17 Nov 1653 11

HART John M John Bridget 04 Jan 1656/57 14

HART Mihill M John Bridget 30 Jan 1658/59 14

HARVY Martha F Robert Martha 04 Oct 1663 16

HARVY John M John Susanna 28 Jun 1666 17

HARVYE Elizabeth F Robt. Elizabeth 22 Sep 1639 8

HAYES Anne F Thomas Ann 22 Nov 1639 Daughter of Thomas Hayes junr Gent. 8

HAYWARD Elizabeth F John Elizabeth 13 May 1641 9

HAYWARD John M John Elizabeth 13 May 1643 Father's occupation: mariner 9

HAYWARD Geoffrye ? ? 26 Jan 1644/45 Parents' first names not in register. 9

HAYWARD Mary F John Elizabeth 03 Apr 1645 9

HAYWARD John M John Elizabeth 13 Jun 1647 10

HAYWARD Mary F Abraham Mary 20 Sep 1666 17

HAYWARD Peter M Peter Mary 28 Apr 1675 Being three yeares old. 23

HELWISE Joseph M Robert Sibbill 22 Apr 1683 26

HEWIT Allin M Joseph Clemence 26 Jul 1652

Abode: Boxted. Out of sequence - 

follows December baptisms. 11

HILLES Elizabeth F Henery Frances 16 Apr 1683 Being 9 year & a quarter old 26

HILLS Henery M Henery Francis 24 Aug 1656 13

HILLS Mary F Henery Francis 13 Feb 1658/59 14

HILLS Robert M Henry Francis 30 Dec 1660 15

HILLS John M Henery Francis 26 May 1663 16

HILLS Francis F Henery Francis 25 Dec 1664 16

HIND Daniel M Daniel Sarah 11 Nov 1672 Born: 24 July 1672 21

HINDES Anne F Christopher 05 Jun 1642 9

HINES John M Daniel Sarah 11 Mar 1675/76 23

HINES Sarah F Daniel Sarah 04 Nov 1677 23

HINES Nathaneel M Daniel Sarah 15 Apr 1683 25

HINSON John M Joseph Elisabeth 13 Mar 1652/53 Abode: Boxted 11

HODS Elisabeth F Robert Anna 18 Jun 1662 15

HOLDING John M John Magdalene 05 Oct 1645 9

HOLDING Susan F John Magdalene 12 Dec 1647 10
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HOLDING Margaret F Richard Mary 25 Jan 1651/52 11

HOLDING Richard M Richard Mary 16 Jan 1652/53 11

HOULDING Richard M Richard Meary 27 Jun 1686 27

HOW George M George 30 May 1642 Son of George How junr. 9

HOW Hester F Robt. Hester 04 Feb 1643/44 Daughter of Robt. How junr 9

HOW Mary F George 19 May 1644 Daughter of George How junr 9

HOW Lucia F Georg Lucia 08 Aug 1654 Born 4 Nov 1649 13

HOW Thomas M Georg Lucia 08 Aug 1654 Born 9 Nov 1653 13

HOW Hannah F Georg Lucia 07 Dec 1656 14

HOW Georg M Georg Lucy 23 Sep 1660 15

HOW John M Georg Lucy 28 Sep 1662 16

HOW George M George Elizabeth 03 Jun 1684 Being half a year old. 26

HOW Thomas M George Elizabeth 29 Apr 1687 27

HOW Robert George Elizabeth 13 Mar 1690/91 28

HUCHINSON William M William Alice 09 Jul 1663 16

HURRILL Francis F Robert Anna 25 Jul 1652 11

HURRILL Robert M Robert Mary 11 Feb 1654/55 13

HURRILL Thomas M Robert Mary 07 Sep 1656 13

HURRILL Mary F Robert Mary 23 May 1658 14

HURRILL Jeoffry M Robert Mary 01 Jan 1659/60 15

HURRILL Mary F Robert Mary 25 Aug 1661 15

HURRILL Grace F Robert Mary 10 Dec 1665 16

HURRIN Francis F Robert Mary 28 Mar 1671

Being about two yeares of age. (Year 

of birth estimated from age at 

baptism) 21

HUTCHESON William M ? Elizabeth 18 Aug 1639

Son of (gap) Hutcheson and Elizabeth 

his wife. 8

HUTCHINSON Anna F William Elisabeth 22 Oct 1666 17

INGRAM Thomas M Thomas Margaret 29 Dec 1652 Abode: Boxted 11

JEAMES Anna F Edmund 17 Jan 1640/41 8

JOLLY Thomas M Thomas Susanna 15 Jul 1677 Being about two yeares old 23

JUE Isaac M Isaac Alice 05 Dec 1641 9

JUES Richard M Isaac Alice 08 Apr 1653 Abode: Boxted 11

KEMBALL Sarah F William Mary 04 Apr 1658 14

KEMBALL Susan F William Mary 11 Nov 1660 15

KING Martha F Thomas Francis 08 Jul 1652 Abode: Boxsted 11

KING Daniell M Daniell Libia 10 Feb 1676/77 Abode: Boxtead 23

KING Willium M Willium Elizabeth 16 Apr 1683 Beinge 9 weekes old 26

KING Elizabeth F Will. Eliz. 30 Jan 1684/85 26

KING Ruth F William Elizebeth 06 Mar 1686/87 27

KING Susanna F William Elizabeth 08 May 1689 27

KING Daniell Will. Eliz. 10 Oct 1691 28

KOOKE Elizabeth F Antoney Sarah 13 Mar 1669/70 17

LADBROOKE Samuell M Samuell Elizabeth 26 May 1639 8

LAMB Joanna F Thomas Mary 19 Feb 1653/54 Abode: Boxted 11

LAY Thomas M Thomas Sarah 13 Mar 1669/70

Year unclear - 1669/70 or 1670/1. 

"Being then near (six? On edge of 

trimmed page) yeares of age." 20
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LAY Sarah F Thomas Sarah 13 Mar 1669/70

Year unclear - 1669/70 or 1670/1. 

"Being then about two and a halfe 

yeares of age." 20

LAY Isaac M Thomas Sarah 13 Mar 1669/70

Year unclear - 1669/70 or 1670/1. 

"Being then about a year and a halfe 

old." 20

LEAUES Elizabeth F Richard 11 Apr 1641 9

LEAUES Mary F Richard Susan 24 Dec 1643 9

LEAUES Robt. M Richard Susan 22 Nov 1646 10

LEAUES Jane F Richard Susanna 24 Feb 1649/50 10

LEE Margaret F John Joane 05 May 1644 Abode: Ardleigh 9

LEWES Isaac M Tobias Anna 20 Dec 1663 16

LILLIE John M John Anne 07 Nov 1669 Born: 5 Nov 1669 18

LILLIE Robert M John Anne 22 Jan 1670/71 Born: 13 Jan 1670/1 18

LILLY John M John Anne 05 Nov 1669 Year unclear - 1669 or 1670. 20

LILLY? Robert M John Anne 22 Jan 1670/71

End of surname lost, but probably 

Lilly. Year unclear - 1669/70 or 

16670/1 20

LONG John ? ? 21 Jul 1644

Parents' first names not in register. 

Abode: Ye Cock at Ardleigh 9

LONG Mary F Paul 13 Sep 1647

Abode: Stratford. Mr Ashly 

aegrotabat. (Mr Ashly was unwell - 

presumably the vicar at Stratford) 10

LONG Richard M Richard 07 May 1648 10

LONG Richard M Richard Mary 21 Feb 1685/86 27

LOWELL William ? ? 19 Dec 1641 Parents' first names not in register. 9

MARTEN Hannah F Steven Hannah 10 Feb 1675/76

Year given as 1676 - but is entered 

with 1675/6 baptisms. So it's not 

clear if the year should be 1675/6 or 

1676/7 23

MARTIN Phillip M William 26 Jul 1640 8

MARTIN ? F Richard 04 Oct 1640 Child's first name not in register. 8

MARTIN Anne F Richard 31 Jul 1642 9

MARTIN Magdalene F William 09 Apr 1643 9

MARTIN Rachell F John 31 Dec 1643 9

MARTIN Anne F Richard 21 Jul 1644 9

MARTIN William M William 06 Apr 1645 9

MARTIN Isaac Abraham 14 Jun 1646 Isaac and Jacob, twinnes of... 10

MARTIN Jacob Abraham 14 Jun 1646 Isaac and Jacob, twinnes of... 10

MARTIN Richard M Richard 05 Nov 1646 10

MARTIN Alice F William 05 Dec 1647 10

MARTIN Mary F Abraham 13 Apr 1651 10

MAY George M George Elizabeth 19 May 1672

Out of sequence after a November 

baptism. 21

MAY Nathaneel M George Elizabeth 14 Feb 1678/79 24

MAY Elizabeth F George Elizabeth 05 Dec 1681 25
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MORE Georg M Georg Mary 18 Apr 1652 11

MORE Georg M Georg Mary 17 Nov 1653 11

MORRIS Margaret F Caleb Elisabeth 15 May 1659 Abode: Stratford 15

MUNKIN William M Will. Ann 18 Jan 1684/85 26

MUNSON Arthur M Arthur 09 Mar 1644/45 9

MUNSON Robert M Arthur 07 Feb 1646/47 10

MUNSON Andrew M Arthur Anna 15 Feb 1651/52 11

MUNSON John M Arthur Anna 20 Jan 1655/56 13

MUNSON Arther M John Mary 16 Apr 1683 Beinge on year & 2 monthes old 26

MUNSON William M John Anne 04 Oct 1685 26

MUNSON Susannah F John Anna 06 Jul 1689 27

MUNT John M John Anna 02 Apr 1654 Abode: Stratford 11

MUNT John M John Mary 01 Apr 1683 25

MUNT Mary F John Mary 20 Mar 1683/84 26

MUNT John M John Susannah 26 Mar 1690 27

MUNT Mary F John Susan 10 Jun 1690

Being about a yeare & three quarters 

old. 27

MUSICK Sarah F George Sarah 27 Jul 1656 13

MUSICK Mary F Georg Sarah 03 Jan 1657/58 14

MUSICK Anna F Georg Sarah 07 Apr 1661 Abode: Ardleigh 15

MUSKET William M Andrew Sarah 09 May 1652 Abode: Stratford 11

MUSKET Sarah F Andrew Sarah 08 Jan 1653/54 Abode: Stratford 11

MUSKET Susana F Andrew Sarah 21 Jan 1654/55 Abode: Stratford 13

MUSKET Margaret F Andrew Sarah 13 Jan 1655/56 Abode: Stratford 13

MUSKET Susan F Andrew Sarah 22 Mar 1656/57 Abode: Stratford 14

MUSKET Andrew M Andrew Sarah 20 Feb 1658/59 14

NAP Lungly M Lungly Rachel 29 Sep 1680 24

NAPE Rachel F Longly Rachel 18 Nov 1674 Being seven months old. 23

NEVARD Nathaneel M Nathaneel Susanna 17 Feb 1655/56 Abode: Ardleigh 13

ORRICE John M Thomas Elizabeth 15 Sep 1639 8

ORRICE Mary F Thomas Elizabeth 28 Nov 1641 9

ORRIS Bezaleel M Bezaleel Susanna 26 May 1661 15

ORRIS Rebecca F Bezaleel Priscilla 03 Mar 1662/63 16

OSBURNE Sarah F Jonathan 28 Jun 1646 10

OSBURNE Rebecca F Jonathan 14 May 1648 10

OSBURNE Rebecca F Jonathan 05 Jan 1650/51 10

PAGE Nathaniel M Nathaniel Rose 03 Apr 1651 10

PAGE Alice F Nathaniel Rose 24 Nov 1652 11

PAGE Rose F Nathaniell Rose 14 Nov 1654 13

PAGE John M Nathaneel Rose 10 Sep 1656 13

PAGE Robert M Nathaneel Rose 25 Oct 1658 14

PAGE Thomasine F Nathaneel Rose 18 Feb 1661/62 15

PANALER? William M Abraham Mary 23 Jan 1680/81 Surname hard to read. 24

PAVEMENT John M John Sarah 11 Dec 1659 15

PAYNE Abraham M James 05 Nov 1639 8

PEARLE Peter M Peter 02 Jun 1644 Abode: Stratford 9

PEARLE Margaret F Abraham Dorothy 25 Dec 1653 Abode: Stratford 11

PEARLE Abraham M Abraham Dorothy 31 Jul 1659 Abode: Stratford 15

PEPPER Sarah F Thomas Jane 07 Sep 1662 Abode: Stratford 15
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PETTIT Richard ? ? 26 May 1644 Parents' first names not in register. 9

PILBOROUGH Sarah F Isaac 06 Sep 1640 8

PILBOROUGH Mary F Isaac 18 Oct 1643 9

PILBOROW Richard M Isaac Alice 23 Feb 1663/64 Son of Isaac Pilborow junior 16

POLLY John Laurence 21 Oct 1643 John and Mary twinnes of... 9

POLLY Mary Laurence 21 Oct 1643 John and Mary twinnes of... 9

POTTER Robt. M Robt. Lucrecia 12 Jul 1640 Son of Robt. Potter junr. 8

POTTER Lucretia F Robert Lucretia 15 Nov 1642 9

POTTER Robert M Robert Esther 07 Sep 1656 13

POTTER Elisabeth F Thomas Elisabeth 13 Mar 1658/59 14

POTTER John M Robert Esther 18 Dec 1659 15

POTTER Hannah F Thomas Elisabeth 13 Apr 1662 15

POTTER Samuel M Thomas Elisabeth 18 May 1666 17

POTTER Elizebeth F Thomas Elizebeth 15 May 1671

Born: 6 May 1671. Out of sequence 

among baptisms for March 1671/2 21

POTTER Susannah F Robert 03 Feb 1689/90 27

POULE William M Daniel Margaret 19 May 1650 Abode: Stratford 10

POWELL Anna F Robert 23 Jul 1654 Abode: Stratford 13

POWLE John M Nathaneel Elizabeth 27 Oct 1639 8

PRESENET ? F ? ? 10 Dec 1648 First names not in register. 10

PRIOR John M John 27 Apr 1651 Son of John Prior junior 10

RAND Edward M Edward Elizabeth 06 Dec 1640 8

RAND Georg M Georg Abigail 08 Aug 1641

Out of sequence. Appears after 

baptisms in March 1641/2 9

RAND Ro* M Splander Sarah 05 Sep 1669

End of child's name missing on 

trimmed page edge. Year unclear - 

1669 or 1670. 18

RANDOLL George M Anne 19 Feb 1643/44

Son of Anne Randoll, widow. 

Posthumus. 9

RAYNER Mary F Edward Margaret? 13 May 1643

Mother's name initially entered as 

Magdalene, then altered to what 

looks like Margaret. 9

READ Daniell M Thomas 03 Jan 1645/46 9

READE Thomas M Thomas Anne 12 Apr 1640 8

READE Mary ? ? 02 Feb 1642/43 Parents' first names not in register. 9

REVE George Gilbert M Owen 25 Mar 1641 Father's occupation: clearke 9

RICHARDS Libbeus M James Mary 30 Sep 1665 Abode: Colchester 16

RICHARDSON Elisabeth F Vincent Elisabeth 12 Jun 1659 15

RICHARDSON Sarah F Vincent Elisabeth 08 Sep 1661 15

RICHARDSON Mary F Vincent Elisabeth 13 Sep 1663 16

RICHARDSON Vincent M Vincent Elisabeth 11 Feb 1665/66 16

RISBEE Isaac ? ? 14 Mar 1646/47 Parents' first names not in register. 10

ROBERTS Robert M Robert Mary 06 Oct 1654 Son of Robert Roberts junior 13

ROBERTS Mary F Robert Alice 12 Aug 1655 The father is 85 years old. 13

ROBERTS Edward M Robert Mary 07 Dec 1656 Son of Robert Roberts junior 14
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ROBERTS Edward M Robert Mary 28 Mar 1658 Son of Robert Roberts junior 14

ROOT John M Robert Marie 08 Sep 1672

John and Susanna, "they were both of 

one birth" (a flowery way of saying 

twins!) Born: 29 Aug 1672 21

ROOT Susanna F Robert Marie 08 Sep 1672

John and Susanna, "they were both of 

one birth" (a flowery way of saying 

twins!) Born: 29 Aug 1672 21

ROOT Samuel M Robert Mary 04 Apr 1675 Being about fourtein weeks old. 23

ROOTE Mary F Robert Mary 01 Jan 1659/60 15

ROOTE John M Robert Mary 13 Oct 1661 15

ROOTE Anna F Robert Mary 25 Jan 1662/63 16

ROOTE Jane F Robert Mary 18 May 1665 16

ROOTE John M Robert Mary 15 Oct 1667 17

ROWLES Ambrose M Ambrose Mary 10 Jan 1663/64 16

ROWLES Mary F Ambrose Mary 22 Jan 1664/65 16

ROWLES Robert M Ambrose Mary 14 May 1667 17

ROWLES Deborah F Ambrose Mary 05 Nov 1669 Year unclear - 1669 or 1670. 20

ROWLES John M Ambrose Mary 26 Nov 1671 Born: 10 Nov 1671 21

ROWLES William M Ambrose Mary 10 Apr 1677

Out of sequence after end of 1677/8 

entries 23

RUDKIN John M John Anne 02 Feb 1639/40 8

RUDKIN James M John Anne 20 Jan 1642/43 9

RUDKIN Susan F Joseph Susan 02 Dec 1655 13

RUDKIN Margaret F Joseph Susanna 17 May 1657 14

RUDKIN Susanna F John Susanna 08 Jun 1668 Daughter of John Rudkin junior 17

RUDKIN Joseph M Joseph Eliz. 13 Apr 1690 27

RUDKIN Eliz. Joseph Eliz. 05 Jan 1691/92 28

RUFFELES William M Henery Susan 06 Feb 1680/81 25

RUFFELES Henery M Henery Susan 08 Apr 1683 25

RUSSELES Nathanill M Henry Susan 31 Dec 1686

Nathanill and James, being twenes. 

Baptised on day of birth. 27

RUSSELES James M Henry Susan 31 Dec 1686

Nathanill and James, being twenes. 

Baptised on day of birth. 27

RUSSELS Henry M Henry Susanna 26 Jan 1672/73 22

RUSSELS Susannah F Henery Susannah * Dec 1688 Day of month not in register. 27

RYE Robert M John 19 Jul 1640 8

RYE Elizabeth F Richard 04 Apr 1641 9

RYE Hannah F John Alice 22 Feb 1645/46 9

S*CHER John M John Elizabeth 05 Nov 1669

Year unclear - 1669 or 1670. Middle 

of surname lost on trimmed page 

edge. 20

SADLER Martha F John 15 Dec 1639 8

SADLER Abigaell F John 07 Sep 1641 9

SADLER Susan F John 12 May 1644 9

SADLER John M John 31 Jan 1646/47 10

SADLER Jeremy M Gideon Sarah 05 Aug 1649 10

SADLER William M John Abigaill 03 Feb 1649/50 10
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SADLER Ralph M Gideon Sarah 07 Sep 1651 10

SADLER Henery M Henery Mary 08 Aug 1654 13

SADLER Mary F Henery Mary 08 Jan 1655/56 13

SADLER Elisabeth F Henery Mary 04 Feb 1657/58 14

SADLER John M John Susanna 08 Jul 1677 23

SADLER William M Henery Frainces 03 Mar 1677/78 23

SADLER Alce F John Susanna 29 Jan 1678/79 24

SADLER Henery M Henery Frainces 15 Oct 1682 25

SADLER Mary F John Susan 28 Nov 1686 27

SADLER William M John Susan 13 Sep 1688 27

SADLER Ralph M Ralph Sarah 12 Sep 1689 About twelve yeares old 27

SADLER Mary John Susannah 11 Dec 1690 Mary & Martha, twinns of... 27

SADLER Martha John Susannah 11 Dec 1690 Mary & Martha, twinns of... 27

SALMON Nathaneel M Nathaneel Margaret 24 Jul 1653 Abode: Dedham 11

SALMON Elizebeth F William Elizebeth 15 Aug 1686 27

SALMON William M William Elizabeth 23 Dec 1688 27

SALMON Mary F William Elizabeth 21 Jan 1690/91 27

SAYER John M Elizabeth * Mar 1639/40

Son of Elizabeth Sayer, widow. 

Posthumus. (Day of month smudged) 8

SEBBORN Nathaneel M Thomas Mary 29 May 1653 Father's occupation: clarke 11

SEBBORN Elisabeth F Samuell Elisabeth 05 Apr 1659 Abode: Stratford 14

SEBBORN Samuel M Samuel Elisabeth 02 Oct 1660 Abode: Stratford 15

SEBBORN John M Samuel Elisabeth 04 Jun 1663 Abode: Stratford 16

SEBBORN Thomas M John Sarah 01 Jan 1673/74 22

SEBBORN John M John Sarah 23 Apr 1684 26

SEBBORNE John M Thomas 09 Apr 1643 Father's occupation: clearke 9

SEBBORNE Mary F Thomas Mary 05 Apr 1646 Father's occupation: clearke 10

SEBBORNE Edmund M Thomas Mary 18 Feb 1648/49 Father's occupation: clearke 10

SEUIDGE Samuel M John Anna 05 May 1650 Abode: Stratford 10

SEUIDGE Elisabeth F John Anna 16 Nov 1651 Abode: Stratford 11

SEWELL Daniel M Jonas 10 Apr 1642 9

SEWELL Ann F Edward Ann 30 Aug 1685 26

SEWELL Edward M Edward Anna 16 May 1688 27

SHEPHARD Mary F Edward Anna 06 Mar 1652/53 11

SIBBORNE Sarah F John Sarah 24 Aug 1674 23

SICKELPRICE Jane F Water Mary 03 Nov 1678 24

SICKELPRICE Richard M Water Mary 23 Jan 1680/81 24

SICKELPRICE Tamesin F Walter Mary 03 Nov 1683 26

SICKLEPRICE Walter M Walter Mary 16 Feb 1672/73 22

SICKLEPRICE Susanna F Walter Mary 05 Feb 1673/74 22

SICKLEPRISE John M Walter Mary 15 Oct 1670

Born: 28 Aug 1668. Appears on both 

img 17 and img 18. Img 17 has dates 

but not mother's name. Img 18 has 

mother's name, but no dates. 17
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SICKLEPRISE Elizebeth F Walter Mary 15 Oct 1670

Born: 1 Oct 1670. Appears on both 

img 17 and img 18. Img 17 has dates 

but not mother's name. Img 18 has 

mother's name, but no dates. 17

SICKLEPRIZE Mary F Walter Mary 15 Aug 1666 17

SMITH Rebecca F John Grissild 14 Dec 1645 9

SMITH Katherine F Ruben Sarah 02 Aug 1663 16

SMITH Benjamin M Benjamin Elisabeth 24 Jun 1666 17

SMITH Elisabeth F Benjamin Elisabeth 26 May 1668 17

SMITH John M Ruben Sarah 29 May 1668 17

SMITH John M William Elizabeth * * 1670

Year unclear. Did say 1669 but 

crossed out - therefore 1670? No 

other date. "Being then near seven 

years of age." 21

SMITH Mary F John 27 Apr 1673 22

SMITH Elizabeth F John Mary 06 Jun 1675 23

SMITH Mary F William Sarah 26 Sep 1690 Abode: Nailand (Nayland) 27

SMYTH John M John 21 Oct 1643 9

SMYTH Mary F John Grissild 19 Feb 1643/44 9

SMYTH Sarah F John Sarah 23 Nov 1645 Daughter of John Smyth junr 9

SMYTH Hester F John Grissild 15 Aug 1647 10

SMYTH Anna F John Sarah 11 Jun 1648 Daugther of John Smyth junr 10

SMYTH John M John Mary 22 Apr 1677 23

SMYTH Thomas M John Mary 20 Jul 1679 24

SOTHERWOOD John M Edward Ann 25 Nov 1639 8

SOTHERWOOD Thomas ? ? 25 May 1641 Parents' first names not in register. 9

SOTHERWOOD Edward M Edward 07 Jan 1643/44 9

SOTHERWOOD Sarah F John 10 Mar 1643/44 9

SOTHERWOOD John M John Margaret 21 Sep 1656 14

SOTHERWOOD Steven M John Margaret 24 Jul 1659 15

SOTHERWOOD Anna F John Margaret 25 Oct 1664 16

SOTHERWOOD Elisabeth F Thomas Elisabeth 10 Dec 1665 16

SOTHERWOOD John M John Susanna 07 Mar 1665/66 16

SOTHERWOOD Thomas M Thomas Elisabeth 24 Jan 1666/67 17

SOTHERWOOD Susanna F John Susanna 12 May 1667 17

SOTHERWOOD James M John Margaret 29 May 1667 17

SOUTHERNWOOD John M John? Margarett * * 1669

No date. Page has been trimmed so 

some info lost. Some of father's 

name missing but probably John. The 

end of the surname is missing after th 

W but must be Southernwood. Year 

unclear - 1669 or 1670 18

SOUTHERNWOOD John M John Susanna 25 Mar 1671 21

SOUTHERNWOOD Mary F John Susanna 25 Mar 1671 21
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SOUTHERWOOD Ric* M Thomas Elizabeth 03 Apr 1669

The end of the surname is missing 

after the W thank to the page having 

been trimmed,  but must be 

Southerwood. Year unclear - 1669 or 

1670. 18

SOUTHGATE Elizabeth 10 Jun 1690

Being about 17 yeares old (Parents' 

names not in register - unclear if 

surname is that of father or mother.) 27

SOUTHGATE Samuel M Samuel Elizabeth 21 Oct 1690 27

SOUTHGATE James Samuell Elizabeth 24 Jan 1691/92 28

SPARLING Bridget F Robt. 28 Feb 1640/41 8

SPENCER Alice F William Alice 10 Oct 1658 Abode: Stratford 14

STARLIN John M John Hannah 25 Aug 1689 27

STARLIN Mary Charles Hannah 17 Jun 1691 28

STARLING Anna F Richard 18 Apr 1641 9

STARLING Sarah F Robt. Sarah 07 Sep 1645 9

STARLING John M Richard 10 May 1646 10

STARLING Anna F Robert 12 Mar 1647/48 10

STARLING Isaac Richard 13 Aug 1648 Isaac and Rebecca, twinnes of... 10

STARLING Rebecca Richard 13 Aug 1648 Isaac and Rebecca, twinnes of... 10

STARLING Anna F William Jane 28 Oct 1649

Daughter of William Starling the 

younger 10

STARLING Robert M Robert Sarah 16 Feb 1650/51 10

STARLING Jane F William Jane 21 Dec 1651 Daughter of William Starling junior 11

STARLING John M William Jane 18 Feb 1654/55 Son of William Starling junior 13

STARLING Abraham M Robert Sarah 16 Aug 1655 13

STARLING William M John Hannah 21 Jan 1690/91 27

STARLING William William Sarah 13 Mar 1690/91 28

STARLINGE Sarah F Richard 23 Oct 1643 9

STEPHENS Robert M Thomas Deborah 25 Sep 1687 27

STEPHENS Elizabeth F Thomas Debborah 20 Apr 1690 27

STEPHENS Daniell Thomas Deborah 13 Sep 1691 28

STEVENES Deborah F Thomas Deborah 20 May 1678 24

STEVENS Mary F Robt. 22 Jun 1645 9

STEVENS Robert M Robt. 27 Sep 1646 10

STEVENS Mary F Robert Mary 17 Jun 1649 10

STEVENS Mary F Thomas Deborah 25 Dec 1680 24

STEVENS Thomas M Thomas Deborah 18 Jun 1682 25

STEVENS Mary F Thomas Deborah 27 Nov 1684 26

STRINGER Elizabeth F Walter Thomasin 18 Sep 1675 Being three yeares old 23

STRINGER Hannah F Walter Thomasin 18 Sep 1675 Being not a week old. 23

SUDDERENWOOD Sarah F Tho. Eliz. 04 Oct 1685 26

SUDDERWOOD Elizabeth F Thomas Elizabeth 20 Apr 1672 22

SUDDERWOOD James M Thomas Elizabeth 07 Apr 1678 24

SUDDERWOOD Margaret F Thomas Elizabeth 27 Dec 1681 30 weeks old 25

SUDDERWOOD Susan F Thomas Elizabeth 09 Sep 1688 27

SUTHERNWOOD John M John Margaret 06 Aug 1670 Born: 6 Apr 1670 17
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SUTHERWOOD John M Thomas Elizabeth 26 Dec 1675 23

SUTHERWOOD Mary F Thomas Elizabeth 26 Dec 1675

Born: 10 May (Last digit of year of 

birth hard to read but seems likely to 

be 1674) 23

SWINBURN Robert M Robert Christian 27 Dec 1665 Abode: Buttolph's parish, Colchester 16

TALBOT Henrye M Henrye Alice 08 Dec 1639 8

TALBOT John M Henrye 06 Aug 1642 9

TALBOT Sarah F Henrye 17 Nov 1644 9

TALBOT Rebeccah F Henrye 18 Apr 1647 10

TALBOT Henery M Henery Martha 10 Mar 1660/61 15

TALBOT Henry M Henry Martha 28 Mar 1671 21

TALBOT John M John Grace 17 Sep 1674 22

TALBUT Richard M Henery Alice 09 Sep 1649 10

TALBUT Martha F Henery Martha 07 Sep 1662 15

TALLER Hannah F Libbeus Sarah 17 Apr 1664 16

TANNER Elisabeth F John 07 May 1654 13

THOMPSON Isaac M Isaac Elizabeth 12 Mar 1669/70 18

THURLOW Sarah F Henry Sarah 16 May 1686 27

THURLOW William M Henery Sarah 17 Jun 1688 27

THURLOW William Henery Sarah 13 Mar 1690/91 28

THURSTONE Mary F Steven Mary 18 Apr 1658 Abode: Dedham 14

THURSTONE Elisabeth F Steven Mary 27 Jan 1660/61 Abode: Dedham 15

TIFFANYE William M William 10 Apr 1642 Abode: Stratford 9

TOULSON Susan F William Anna 29 Jun 1656 13

TRUE James M James Mary 08 Oct 1650 Abode: Stratford 10

TUFFEILD Richard M Richard Susan 05 Dec 1641 9

UMFREVILL Georg M William Isabel 06 Jun 1655 Son of William Umfrevill, gent. 13

UMFREVILLE Dorothy F William Isabel 07 Oct 1657 Daughter of Mr William Umfreville 14

UMFREVILLE Thomas M William Isabel 07 May 1660 Son of Mr William Umfreville Esqr 15

UMFREVILLE Henery M William Isabel 22 Jul 1661 Son of Mr William Umfreville Esqr 15

UMFREVILLE Mary F William Isabel 14 Oct 1664 Daughter of William Umfreville, gent. 16

VINNE Marye F Christopher Susan 30 Jul 1640 8

VINNE Hannah F Christopher Susan 26 Sep 1645 9

W* James M James 05 Nov 1669

Year unclear - 1669 or 1670. Most of 

surname lost on edge of trimmed 

page. 20

WAINT John M John Anna 28 Apr 1675 23

WALL Anna F Bartholomew Anna 10 Sep 1640 8

WALL Elizabeth F Bartholomew Anne 06 Jan 1641/42 9

WALL Lydia F Bartholomew Anna 26 Jan 1653/54 Daughter of Bartholomew Wall, gent. 11

WALL Elisabeth F Daniel Anna 02 Oct 1667 Daughter of Mr Daniel Wall 17
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WALL Sarah F Dannill Anna 23 Jun 1668

Daughter of Mr Dannill Wall. Year 

unclear - under the heading "1668, 

1669, 1670" 17

WARNER Thomas M Thomas Rose 24 Jan 1640/41 8

WARNER Margaret F Samuel Elizabeth 16 May 1641 9

WARNER Prudence F Thomas Prudence 27 Mar 1642 9

WARNER Elizabeth F Samuell Elizabeth 13 May 1643 9

WARNER Bridget F Thomas 12 Oct 1644 9

WARNER Rachell F Samuel 20 Jul 1645 9

WARNER Elizabeth F Thomas 23 Aug 1646 10

WARNER Hannah F Daniel Ann 10 Apr 1647 10

WARNER ? ? ? 27 Sep 1647 No first names in entry. 10

WARNER Susan F Thomas 24 Sep 1648 10

WARNER Abraham M Samuell 17 Dec 1648 10

WARNER Margaret F Thomas Elisabeth 01 Dec 1650 10

WARNER Lydia F Daniel Anna 09 Feb 1650/51 10

WARNER Mary F Thomas Elisabeth 24 Oct 1652 11

WARNER Daniell M Daniell Anna 30 Aug 1655 13

WARNER Martha F Thomas Elisabeth 01 May 1661 Abode: Ardleigh 15

WARNER Sarah F Samuel Sarah 18 Jun 1682 25

WARNER Hannah F Samuel Sarah 25 Nov 1683 26

WATTS Bartholomew M Bartholomew Mary

Birth, not baptism. Out of sequence - 

follows September baptisms. Born 28 

Mar 1656 14

WATTS Samuell M Bartholomew Mary Born: 21 May 1658 14

WAYLAND John M Robert 06 Mar 1667/68

Aged 6 (year of birth based on age at 

baptism) 17

WEBB John M John Elisabeth 11 Mar 1654/55 13

WEBB Elisabeth F John Elisabeth 05 Dec 1658 14

WEBB Mary F John Elisabeth 23 Dec 1660 15

WEILIE Elizabeth F Robert Anna 28 Apr 1675 Being about five yeares old. 23

WELLOCK Susan F William 18 Apr 1641 9

WELLOCK Isaac M William 18 Sep 1642 9

WELLOCK William M William Mary 10 Sep 1654 13

WELLOCK Martha F William Mary 14 Sep 1656 13

WELLOCK William M William Mary 05 Sep 1658 14

WELLOCK Anna F William Mary 10 Mar 1660/61 15

WELLOCK Katherin F Jeoffry Mary 14 Apr 1661 15

WELLOCK Susanna F William Mary 08 Nov 1663 16

WELLOCKE Alice F Geoffry Grace 06 Oct 1639 8

WELLOCKE Alice F William 14 Jun 1640 8

WENCHS Mary F Rogher Jan 12 Nov 1679 Being half a year and 5 weekes old. 24

WENCHS John M Rogher Jane 19 Sep 1682 Beinge half a year old. 25

WENCHS William M Roghser Jane 02 Mar 1683/84 26

WENLOCK Elizabeth F John Dilye? 12 Aug 1640 Daughter of John Wenlock, gent. 8

WENLOCK Samuell M William 08 Jun 1645 9

WENLOCK Margaret F Ralph Jane 10 May 1657 14

WENLOCK Mary F Jeoffry Mary 06 Mar 1658/59 14
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WENLOCK Ralph M Ralph Jane 28 Aug 1659 15

WENLOCK Thomas M Thomas 10 May 1663 16

WENLOCK Richard M Richard Jane 03 Dec 1668

Appears on both image 17 and image 

20. Image 20 gives the mother's first 

name as Jane, but it's been left off on 

image 17. 17

WENLOCK John M Richard Jane 29 Sep 1670 Born: 19 Sep 1670 18

WENLOCK John? M Richard Jane 29 Sep 1669

End of surname and child's first name 

missing on trimmed page edge, but 

appears to be Wenlock. Year unclear - 

1669 or 1670. 18

WENLOCK Lucius M Richard Jane 02 Feb 1672/73

Lucius and Dalton, twin sons of Mr 

Richard Wenlock and his wife Jane. 

(Baptised on Candlemas Day - actual 

date of baptism not in register, but 

Candlemas falls on 2 Feb.) 22

WENLOCK Dalton M Richard Jane 02 Feb 1672/73

Lucius and Dalton, twin sons of Mr 

Richard Wenlock and his wife Jane. 

(Baptised on Candlemas Day - actual 

date of baptism not in register, but 

Candlemas falls on 2 Feb.) 22

WENLOCK Michael M Richard Jane 07 Nov 1674

Son of Richard Wenlock, gent. Born 

on same day as he was baptised. 22

WENLOCK George M Richard Jane 30 Jan 1676/77 23

WENLOCK Thornton M Richard Jan 06 Mar 1678/79 Son of Mr Richard Wenlock 24

WENLOCK Jan F Richard Jan 10 Jul 1681 Daughter of Mr Richard Wenlock 25

WENLOCK Lucy F Richard Jan 28 Jan 1683/84 Daughter of Mr Richard Wenlock 26

WENLOCK Thomas M Richard Jane 17 Oct 1686 Son of Mr Richard Wenlock 27

WENT John M Thomas Anne 26 Jan 1639/40 8

WENT Robert M Robert 10 May 1640 8

WENT Thomas M Thomas 04 Apr 1641 Son of Thomas Went senr 9

WENT James M Robt. 08 Apr 1642 9

WENT James M James 26 Jun 1642 9

WENT James M Thomas 01 Jan 1643/44 9

WENT William M Robt. 19 May 1644 9

WENT ? F Jeames 05 Oct 1645 Child's first name not in register. 9

WENT Mary F Robert Mary 02 Apr 1648 10

WENT John M Thomas 21 May 1648 10

WENT Alice F Thomas Alice 13 Sep 1663 16

WENT Thomas M Thomas Alice 11 Dec 1664 16

WENT Anna F James Hannah 28 Feb 1672/73 21

WENT Lydia F James Hannah 07 Sep 1674 6 weeks old. 22
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WENT Anna F John Anna 28 Apr 1675

Being about a yeare old and nine 

months (See also "Waint" - the 

spelling of the surname in the entry 

above, which might be the same 

family). 23

WENT Thomas M James Hannah 30 Jan 1676/77 23

WENT Alce F James Hannah 09 May 1680 Being nineteen weekes old. 24

WENT James M John Anna 06 May 1681 Born: 3 Jan 1676/7 25

WENT Susan F John Mary 16 Apr 1683 7 monthes old 26

WENT John M James Mary 16 Oct 1684 Beinge about 15 weekes old. 26

WENT William M John Mary 09 Nov 1684 26

WENT Thomas M John Mary 03 Feb 1688/89 27

WENT Thomas John Mary 06 Aug 1691 28

WENTT Mary F John Mary 06 Mar 1686/87 27

WHEELER Elizabeth F George Mary 26 Nov 1643 9

WHEELER George M George Mary 07 Dec 1645 9

WILEY John M Robt. Ann 09 Feb 1672/73 22

WILEY Anna F Robet Anna 16 Apr 1683 Beinge 6 years & 5 weekes old 26

WILEY Jane F Robet Anna 16 Apr 1683 Beinge 3 years & 4 monthes old 26

WILEY Rose F Robet Anna 16 Apr 1683 Being about ten monthes old 26

WILY Thomas M John Elizabeth 13 Feb 1642/43 9

WILYE Elizabeth F John Elizabeth 15 Oct 1644 9

WINCH Joseph M Roger Jane 08 Jan 1687/88 27

WINCH Roger M Roger Jane 11 Jan 1690/91 27

WINCKALL Isabella F Springe Dorothy 07 Jul 1684 Daughter of Mr Springe Winckall 26

WINCOL Spring M Spring Dorothy 10 Feb 1689/90 Son of Spring Wincol, gent. 27

WINDEN Mary F Daniell Mary 11 Apr 1686 27

WINDEN Sarah F Daniell Mary 04 Apr 1687 27

WINDEN Margaret F Daniel Mary 03 Mar 1687/88 27

WIX John M John Elisabeth 28 Jan 1654/55 Abode: Stratford 13

WIX Elisabeth F John Elisabeth 10 Feb 1655/56 Abode: Stratford 13

WIX Mary F John Mary 29 Dec 1658 Abode: Stratford 14

WOOD Mary F Thomas Anne 25 May 1641 Abode: Stratford 9

WOOD Mary F Matthew Mary 10 Sep 1648 10

WOOD Joseph M Mathew Mary 24 Nov 1650 10

WOOD Mathew M Mathew Mary 24 Apr 1653 11

WOOD Esher F Thomas Damaris 05 Nov 1653

Esher is presumably a misspelling of 

Esther. 11

WOOD Sarah F Mathew Mary? * * 1655

Very faded, date impossible to read, 

mother's name difficult to read. 

Baptism falls between entries in April 

and June. 13

WOOD William M Mathew Mary 19 Oct 1656 14

WOOD Thomas M Mathew Mary 11 Apr 1658 14

WOOD William M Mathew Mary 13 May 1660 15

WORRIL Elizabeth F Benjamin Martha 11 Aug 1690 27

WYNCALL Thomas M Spring Dorithy 30 Apr 1686

Son of Mr Spring Wyncall. Baptised 

on day of birth. 27

WYNCOLL William M Spring Dorothy 22 Nov 1687 Son of Spring Wyncoll, gent. 27
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YEL John M Joseph Eliz. 02 Nov 1690 27

YELL Elizabeth F Robt. Anne 18 Aug 1644 9

YELL Robert M Robt. Anne 21 Mar 1645/46 10

YELL John M Robert Anna 09 Jan 1658/59 14

YELL Georg M Robert Anna 27 Jan 1660/61 15

YELL Joseph M Joseph Elezebeth 22 Aug 1686 27

YELL Elizabeth F Joseph Eliz. 05 Feb 1687/88 27

YOUNG Susann F Thomas Alice 27 Jan 1660/61 15

YOUNG John M Thomas Alice 04 Sep 1662 15

YOUNG Sarah F Thomas Alice 03 Nov 1664 16

YOUNG Mary F Thomas Alice 13 Mar 1669/70

Year unclear - 1669/70 or 1670/1. 

"Being then about three yeares and a 

halfe old" 20

YOUNG Thomas M Thomas Alice 13 Mar 1669/70

Year unclear - 1669/70 or 1670/1. 

"Being then about two year and a 

halfe old" 20

YOUNG Abraham M Thomas Alice 13 Mar 1669/70 Year unclear - 1669/70 or 1670/1. 20

YOUNG Alice F Thomas Alice 02 Feb 1672/73

Baptised on Candlemas Day - actual 

date of baptism not in register, but 

Candlemas falls on 2 Feb. 22

YOUNG John M John Lucia 25 May 1673 22

YOUNG Lucy F John Lucy 16 Apr 1676 Being about five weeks old. 23

YOUNG Mary F John Lucia 06 May 1681

Being about 3 quarters old. (9 months 

old?) 25

YOUNG Thomas M John Lucye 18 Jan 1684/85 26

YOUNG John M John Lucie 05 Feb 1687/88 27

YOUNG George M John Lucy 03 Aug 1690 Posthumus 27

YOUNG Mary F Abraham Frances 29 Nov 1690 27

YOUNGE William M Thomas Alce 31 Aug 1679 24

YOUNGE Nathaneel M Thomas Alce 07 Oct 1683 26
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